

**New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Engineering Department**

**Order for Professional Services No. P4215
Design Services for Contract Nos:
P200.825, Lighting Improvements at Various Interchanges
Milepost 154 to 172 and
P200.826, Lighting Improvements at Various Interchanges
Milepost 142 to 152**

**Responses to Inquiries
Request for Expressions of Interest**

1. **Inquiry: 1.** The RFEOI says four (4) hard copies are required. Do electronic signatures (on the transmittal letter and forms) suffice, or do you require one (1) original copy with wet-inked signatures? If the latter, do our subconsultants also have to provide original copies with wet-inked signatures on the forms, or are the original signatures required of the prime, only?
Response: One RFEOI with original signatures is required; specifically the pages that need to be notarized. All other signature pages can be copies. Subconsultant signatures do not need to be original.
2. **Inquiry: 2.** Do divider pages (to help keep each section organized within the submission) count towards the 12-page limit, or would divider pages be excluded from page count?
Response: No, they are excluded from the page count.
3. **Inquiry: 3.** Do proposal cover pages (front & back covers) count towards the 12-page limit, or would divider pages be excluded from page count?
Response: See response to Inquiry 2 above.
4. **Inquiry: 3.** On Page 22, the sample Staffing Estimate provided as part of Subsection B3 identifies tasks that do not appear consistent with Subsection B2's Scope of Services; can a revised sample Staffing Estimate be provided?
Response: Addendum No. 1 will be issued shortly to address Subsection B3, Staffing Estimate.